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EUniti

Fiber

Renewal Service Details

09/13/2024

Description: | 10 Gbps Ethernet Renewal -State Board of Administration Of Florida
Service Attributes

Renewal Effective Date

09/13/2026
Circuit Record: CKT-157611

Circuit Being Replaced
Customer PON
Order Remarks

Straight service renewal 10 Gbps Ethernet.
Existing Circuit Record: CKT-157611 / Service Type: Ethernet /
Service Level 10 Gbps

Billing Attributes
Billing Entity Name
Billing Street Address
Billing City, State, Zip

State Board of Administration Of Florida
1801 Hermitage Blvd Suite 100
Tallahassee, FL 32308

Billing Comment

Contact Information

Contact Type | Description Name Phone Email
Sales POC for Sales who is involved with all Marissa 850-413- Marissa_Yeatman@sb
orders for the Account Yeatman 1165 afla.com
Order P%C forwgwhodp'aced zhe Marissa 850-413- | Marissa.Yeatman@sb
order and will receive updates an
installation completion notification (ICN) Yeatman 1165 afla.com
Technical POC for Operations to confirm technical | Tyler 850.413.1 | Tyler.Shepard@sbafla
requirements and test & accept service Shepard 112 com
Maintenance | POC for Operations to whom scheduled | Tyler 850.413.1 | Tyler.Shepard@sbafla
maintenance notifications are sent Shepard 112 com
Marissa Marissa.Yeatman@sbafla.
Yeatman com
Billing POC for Accounting where invoices willbe [ Accounts (850) 413- | accounts.payable102
sent Payable 1103 @sbafla.com
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Service Definitions:

1000BASE-T — |IEEE 802.3ab standard for Gigabit Ethernet over copper wiring. 1000BASE-T
has a maximum length of 100 meters (330 feet) and must use Category 5 cable or better
(Including Cat 5e and Cat 6).

1000BASE-SX (Short) — IEEE 802.3z Gigabit Ethernet standard for operation over Multi-Mode
Fiber using an 850 nanometer, near infrared light wavelength. The standard specifies a
maximum length of 550m over OM2 Multi-Mode Fiber.

1000BASE-LX (Long) — IEEE 802.3z Gigabit Ethernet standard for operation over Single-Mode
Fiber (SMF) using a 1310nm, long wavelength laser. The standard specifies a maximum length
of 10km over G.652 Single-Mode Fiber.

10GBASE-SR (Short Range) — IEEE 802.3ae 10 Gigabit Ethernet standard for operation over
multi-mode fiber using an 850 nanometer, near infrared light wavelength. The standard
specifies a maximum length of 26m over OM2 Multi-Mode Fiber (MMF) and 300M on OM3
Multi-Mode Fiber (MMF).

10GBASE-LR (Long Reach) — IEEE 802.3ae 10 Gigabit Ethernet standard for operation over
Single-Mode Fiber using a 1310nm, long wavelength laser. The standard specifies a maximum
length of 10km over G.652 Single-Mode Fiber.

100GBASE-LR4 (Long Reach) — IEEE 802.3ba 100 Gigabit Ethernet standard for operation over
Single-Mode Fiber using a 1310nm, long wavelength laser. The standard specifies a maximum
length of 10km over G.652 Single-Mode Fiber.

EPL (PT-PT) — Ethernet Private Line (EPL) provides a point-to-point Ethernet virtual
connection (EVC) between a pair of dedicated user-network interfaces (UNIs), with a high
degree of transparency. EPL will typically pass all customer frames between UNI’s without
modification.

EVPL (PT-MPT) — Ethernet Virtual Private Line (EVPL) provides a point to multi-point service
using point-to-point EVC’s. EVPL can use shared UNI’s and provides the ability to carry
multiple C-VLAN'’s, EVPL is not as transparent as EPL and is limited in regard to number of
MAC'’s available and ability to pass L2CP frames.

EACCESS EPL (Wholesale PT-PT) — E-Access EPL is a point-to-point EVC between an External
Network-to-Network (E-NNI) interface and a UNI. The UNI is dedicated to the Access-EPL
service while the E-NNI can support multiple services. Data is passed across the OVC
transparently including L2CP frames and does not require C-VLAN coordination.

ELAN (MPT-MPT) — E-LAN is a multipoint-to-multipoint service that connects a number of
UNI’s (2 or more) providing full mesh connectivity for those sites. Each UNI can communicate
with any other UNI that is connected to that Ethernet service. E-LAN services requires the
customer to perform routing on each endpoint device to ensure traffic flows appropriately.
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Service Order

Offer Date:
Description:

08/13/2024

10 Gbps Ethernet Renewal -State Board of Administration Of Florida

Opp. Number:
Requested By:

OPP-334381

State Board of Administration of Florida
1576912

Marissa Yeatman

marissa.yeatman@sbafla.com
850-413-1165

Offered By: Uniti Fiber tom.harrison@uniti.com
Tom Harrison 850-284-7722
Term (Months):| 12
Opportunity |Renewal Contract Term Type: Renewal
Type

1801 Hermitage Blvd, Tallahassee, FL 32308-7772

Board of Administration of FL Tallahassee

4905 Belfort Road, Jacksonville, FL 32256

Uniti Fiber - Flexential - Jacksonville Peak 10

10 Gbps Ethernet Board of Administration of
FL Tallahassee

Uniti Fiber - Flexential - $2,185.00
Jacksonville Peak 10

$0.00

$2,185.00

$0.00

$2,185.00

$0.00
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No Additional Notes

DocuSign will be utilized to route this Service Order form for electronic signature, name, title, date.

Please provide separate Implementation Form as soon as possible via email as electronic or scanned document
to orders@uniti.com, via fax to 251-445-0642, or via online form where provided.

Customer acknowledges that Customer is ordering the Services from Uniti Fiber LLC, and/or its affiliate or subsidiary companies (collectively "Uniti Fiber"), and that local, state, and federal taxes and
surcharges may apply. By signing, Customer acknowledges full and complete authority to bind Customer. Additional charges for any requested demarcation extension will be passed on to Customer.
Access or other fees imposed by property owner shall be borne by Customer.

By signing this Service Order, Customer requests the Service ordered hereunder subject to the existing master services agreement or standard terms and conditions signed by the parties; or if none exists,
then such Service is subject to the applicable terms and conditions of Uniti Fiber's standard terms and conditions (which may be changed from time to time at Uniti Fiber’s discretion), a copy of which is
available upon request. Uniti Fiber’s master service agreement, any IP Transit service ordered hereunder shall be subject to the terms of Uniti Fiber’s IP Transit Addendum which may be provided to
Customer upon request and at Uniti Fiber’s discretion may be changed or updated from time to time.

This Service Order becomes binding on Uniti Fiber upon Order Acceptance.

This Service Order fully incorporates the agreement titled Standard Terms & Conditions signed by Customer on the date

Customer acknowledges that Uniti Fiber's determination of jurisdiction of the Services will be based upon the information provided by Customer in this Service Order. Depending on the election, Uniti Fiber may bill
Customer, and Customer will pay, for any applicable taxes, fees, and surcharges (to the extent Customer is not otherwise exempt from such taxes, fees, and surcharges based on its annual certification provided to
Uniti Fiber to that effect). Customer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Uniti Fiber from any and all claims arising from any breaches of the certifications made hereunder.

Customer acknowledges and certifies that the total interstate traffic (including Internet and international traffic) on the Service(s) designated in this Service Order constitutes: (Select applicable choice)
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Note: Make one selection below for USF Option value (either USF Option - Traffic Not More than 10% Interstate OR USF Option - Traffic More than 10% Interstate)

1 10 Gbps Ethernet Board of Administration of FL Uniti Fiber - Flexential -
Tallahassee Jacksonville Peak 10 X
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[ submit this Affidavit pursuant to Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes, in connection with

a contract between the Company and the Florida State Board of Administration.

3. Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes, requires a nongovernmental entity executing,

renewing, or extending a contract with a governmental entity to provide the governmental
entity with an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the nongovernmental entity
attesting under penalty of perjury that the nongovernmental entity does not use coercion
for labor or services as defined by Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.

4. As used herein, “coercion” means:

a.
b.

h

h

Using or threatening to use physical force against any person;

Restraining, isolating, or confining or threatening to restrain, isolate, or confine any
person without lawful authority and against her or his will;

Using lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person when labor
or services are pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services
as reasonably assessed is not applied toward the liquidation of the debt, the length
and nature of the labor or services are not respectively limited and defined,
Destroying, concealing, removing, confiscating, withholding, or possessing any
actual or purported passport, visa, or other immigration document, or any other
actual or purported government identification document, of any person;

Causing or threatening to cause financial harm to any person;

Enticing or luring any person by fraud or deceit; or

Providing a controlled substance as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II of s.
893.03 to any person for the purpose of exploitation of that person.

As used herein, “labor” means work of economic or financial value.

6. As used herein, “services” means any act committed at the behest of, under the supervision
of, or for the benefit of another. The term includes, but is not limited to, forced marriage,
servitude, or the removal of organs.

~

The Company does not use coercion for labor or services as those terms are defined herein

and by Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge and belief.



%"{ Ser  may  NsIE AL
EXECUTED this _ day of [month], [year] in [CITY, STATE].




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
by UNITI FIBER of the Legal Requirements the
State Board of Administration of Florida must follow

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the UNITI FIBER’S Service Order, the following
provisions apply to the State Board of Administration of Florida (SBA) as an entity of the State
of Florida, are incorporated by reference into the Service Order, and are agreed to by UNITI
FIBER.

T The SBA, as an entity of the State of Florida, is prohibited from entering into
indemnification agreements unless expressly authorized by law. (See Florida Attorney
General Opinion 99-56, dated September 17, 1999.) The SBA is also prohibited from
entering into a limitation of remedies agreement unless otherwise authorized by law. (See
Florida Attorney General Opinion 85-66, dated August 23, 1985.) The SBA agrees to any
sections on [Indemnification and Limitation of Liability] to the fullest extent allowable and

enforceable under Florida law.

2. Notwithstanding any provision in any agreement betweenthe parties, UNITI FIBER
acknowledges and agrees that the SBA is bound by the provisions of Chapter 119 (Public
Records), Florida Statutes, and in the event of any conflict between Chapter 119, Florida
Statutes, and the terms of any agreement between the parties, the provisions and
procedures of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, will prevail.

3; IF UNITI FIBER HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION
OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO UNITI FIBER’S DUTY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT,
CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF FLORIDA
POST OFFICE BOX 13300

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32317-3300

(850) 488-4406

SBAContracts_DL@sbafla.com

(The font size, bolding and text set forth above are required by s. 119.0701(2)(a), F.S.)

4, Consistent with the Florida Transparency in Contracting Initiative, the SBA posts certain
operational contracts on its website, and this Agreement will be one of the agreements posted.
UNITI FIBER hereby agrees that the SBA is authorized to post this Agreement (including any
amendments or addenda hereto) and a description of the content of the Agreement (including
any amendments or addenda hereto) on the SBA’s website. At the time of execution UNITI
FIBER may submit a redacted version of the agreement for these purposes.

-3 In accordance with Section 448.095(5), Florida Statutes, UNITI FIBER shall register with
and use, and shall cause any of its subcontractors to register with and use, the E-Verify system
to verify the work authorization status of all new employees performing working within the United
States of the contractor or subcontractor. UNITI FIBER acknowledges that the SBA is subject to



and UNITI FIBER agrees to comply with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as amended from
time to time, to the extent applicable.

6. RESERVED.

s This Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver (i) of the sovereign immunity of
the State of Florida; (ii) a waiver of the State of Florida's rights under the 11th Amendment
to the United States Constitution; or (iii) to a jury trial.
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STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION
OF FLORIDA

1801 HERMITAGE BOULEVARD, SUITE 100
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32308
(850) 488-4406

POST OFFICE BOX 13300
32317-3300

MEMORANDUM
Date: September 6, 2024
To: Paul Groom

Deputy Executive Director

From: Chris Spencer
Executive Director

Subiject: Delegation of Authority

RON DESANTIS
GOVERNOR
CHAIR

JIMMY PATRONIS
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRIS SPENCER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

I will be out of the office from 8:00 a.m. on Monday, September 9, 2024, through 5:00 p.m. on Friday,
September 13, 2024. | hereby appoint Paul Groom as my designee to carry out the duties and
responsibilities that have been delegated to me by the State Board of Administration/Executive Director.

Prior to carrying out these duties and responsibilities, Paul will consult and coordinate with Executive

Service Staff and other employees of the State Board of Administration, as needed.

If, because of unforeseen circumstances, this absence from the office extends beyond 5:00 p.m. on Friday,
September 13, 2024, the delegate listed above will continue to be my designee as described above for a
reasonable period thereafter.

Chris Spencer

cc: Executive Service Staff
WorkSmart Portal





